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" ORIGINAL APPLICATION No. 459%392
Shiv Narain Applicant

versus
Union of India through

General Manager, Northern

Railway, Baroda House,

New Delhi and 2 others Respondents. -

HON. MR. S.N.PRASAD, JUDICIAL MEMBER.

- The applicant has approached £his Tribunal for
declaratioﬁ to ﬁhe effect that the correqt date of
birth of the applicant is 24.10.32 and the premature
retirement of the applicant by the respondetns iér
contrary to the aforesaid date , and .thus the
remature retirement of the apé§§§31¥2%i;eé?;§ig%é;
P nt flide
order dated 23.6.92(Vide Annexure A-1) Gl illegal
and malafide,and the applicant is entitled to saiary~

and allowances with all consequential benefits from

the date of his premature retirement till .the actual

e
-

date of his retirement. | o e
2. Succinctly, the facts of the case, infezi}ia,
are that the applicant wag appointed as Loco'Khalasi
on Nérthern Raiiway,Lucknoﬁ 'on 4.11.50; and the
applicant, béing illiterate having received no
scHooling’had no cettificate of age with him and
when the applicanﬁ appearéd for medical examiaﬁtion
béfore fhe Assistant Sﬁrgeoﬁ, Northern Railway,
Lucknow, he told :.him 6n "the basis of  his
parents/neighbours version that he wés 18 years of

age ; but the Assistant Surgeon declared the

applicant's age as 23 years as on 4.11.50.
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C 2. Feeling aggrieved, against the above medical

examination and assessment of the age by' the
Assistant Surgeon, the applicant represented the
matter to the authorities concerned with the prayer
for re-medical examination} and ebnsequently he was
medically re-examined by the Divisiﬁﬁal Medical
officer, Northern Railway , Lucknow on 2{1.10.52; and
after considering\ the applicant's representation,

the said Divisional Medical officer deelared the

applicant's age to be 20 years on 24.10. 92, thus

(,/\
snewn the date of birth of - the applicant/\as

24.10.32; and accordingly a ‘certificate was issued

by the aforesaid Divisional Medical Offlcer in
LJ“ﬂ—’)/A-nyut'“

favour of the applicant and was—saﬁ& the sameato the

respondent No. 2 for entry and correction of date of

birth of the applicant accordingly.

3. The main grievance 5; the applicant appears
b

- tobe that* despite his persistent efforts and

H .
representations to the authorities concerned, the

date of birth was not corrected and as per letter of
respondent No. 2 dated 12.3.81 the applicant's
request for change of date of birth was not
accepted, and thus, this being so, the applicant,
apprehending premature retirement, filed declarétory
suit iﬁ%he ceurt of Munsif Hawali,.Lucknow which was
numbered as Suit Nd.'lS%/%4 and in that suit the
defendante (?}jvthat suit(the respondetns in the
present case)filed written statement on 15. ﬁl85‘
which was verified by Divisional Personnel Officer

Northern Railway, Lucknow, (Vide Annexure A-3)

whrein existence of two medical certificates in the

"
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service record of the plalntiff(applicant) was
admitted. The aforesaidv suit,due to advent of
vAdministrative Tribunals Act, 1985, stood
transferred to this Tribunal and was numbered as
T.A. No. 837/86 and the same was dlsposed of with
the direction tothe respondetns to hold enquiry in -
the matter, associating the.appllcant and conclude
the same within a period of one month from the date

he (applicant) appears in ‘the enquiry. It 'has

further been contended that the applicant
é%ﬁgrattended on the dates fixed before the enqulry
officer, who askedi the applicant' to bring his
certificate of a?e and the applicant informed him
that he,having no schoollng haddno certificate ofi
age and he also told the enquiry offlcer that the
medical reports and ,qu krepresentation of the
applicant are available a%% the service record,which
may be perused and which have been admltted by the
bivisional Personnel Officer in the aforesaid Civil
suit/but hte lmpugned order dated 23.6.92 was passed
without_thrashing out the factual facts and without

considering the matter in,volved in this case, Mence/

the applicant has approached this Tribunal again.

4. The respondents haﬁe filed counter reply

a -

/,
w1ththe contentlons, interalia that/ﬂthe date oféﬁﬂzﬂawt
&

“Ees app01ntqent, i.e. on 23.11.50, Assistant Surgeon
Lucknoyﬂ ekamined the applicant and declared tne
applicant's age as 23 years and accordingly his date
of birth wasvrecorded in his service record as 23rd
November, 1927, and accordindly the applicant's age
of superannuation is 30th November, 1985. It has
further been stated that in compliance of

1
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the direétions -ofv this Tribunal, as referred to
above, the enquiry was coﬁducted but the applicaﬁt

x,Qfﬁi&agpéxagaﬂ%ngt
Qid notﬁﬁfggafe-géfh.%T and failed to produce any
evidence as would be obvious from the perusal of the

~ bl canlionst

enquiry proceedings contained in Annexures ﬁréxand B
AQ%;’ and accordingly, the 'impugned order dated
23.6.92 was passed.confirming the date of birth of
the applicant recorded as 23.11{27. rejecting the
stand taken by the applicant regarding 'his date of
birth as 24.10.32 and iqbiew bf the above -
circumstances, the application of the applicant 'is
liable to be dismissed.
5. Réjoinder AffidaVit has been filed by the
applicant wherein he has almost reiterated the same
view points as mentioned in the O.A.
6. i have heard the learned counsel  for the
parties and have-thoroughly perused the record.
6. The learned counsel for thevapplicant while
drawing my atention to the contents of*the'application
and the papers annexed thereto, has argued that the‘
writfen statement _ filed .by the
respondents(deﬁé;dants)OQQhe , aforesaid suiﬁ(vide
Annexure A—3{ it has beég clearly admitted therein

s ~.

that there are two medical certificates —ég%%he
service record of the applicant, one’fhoﬁg the.age
of the applicant as 23 years é; onli.10.50, issued
by the Assistant Surgeon, Lucknow; and the other
medical certificate shomﬁ/the age of ?he applicant
as  20/1 years‘ a%/ on 24.10.52 issued by the
Divisional Medical Officer, Lucknow and as 'éuch,
since the Divisional Medical Officer, Lucknow is the

senior Medical "Officer/higher . authority in
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comparison to the Assistant ‘Surgeon,, the opinion

given by the aforesaid Divisional medical officer,

Lucknow should have been accepted bthe respondenv&

but for the reasons best known to the respondents,

they did not do so and arbitrarily and whimsically

turned “down the request for correction of date. of

birth of the applicant as per letter dated 12.3.81;

and has further argued that the appllcant associated
~ond ~

with the/ enguiry wholeheartedly«‘answered ratlonaf%% ad&

,questloniasked by the enquiry officer as would be

obv1ous from the persual of the enqulry proceedlngs,

and 31nce the applicant's assex{ion has been to the

effecéthat he had no school certificate and he had{

no schooling career, then how he could proauce any

certificate befcre the enquiry officer; and has

further! argued that in the face of the above

medical opinion regarding the age‘cf the applicant

given by the Divisional Medical officer,‘Lucknow,

the respondents had to accept the medical opinion

of the superior or the,éenior Medical Officer;hut

without " assigning any reason idﬁhis regard, they

rejected the request of the applicant and as such

the application of'the applicant should be allowed

and in support of his arguments, has placed reliance

~

on. the ruling reported in (1992) 1 U.P.L.B.E.C. 39

'Moti(petitioner) versus Mukhya Nagar Adhikari,

Nagar Mahapalika, Kanpur and another (respondents).

wherein it has been enunciated.

"When the medical report was called for by the
Mukhya Nagar Adhikari before superannuation;of
of the petitioner, the Mukhva Nagar Adhikari should
have considered the medical report and should have
recorded the reasons for its acceptance @ﬁ'ncn- )
acceptance, After referring the matter regarding
the determination of age to the Medical Officer,_“
he cannot resile and act in an arbitrary manner.
C .
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7 The learned counsel for the respondents while
drawing my attention to the pleadings of the parties and
the papers annexed thereto and while'reiterating the view —

points as menioned in the colnter-reply has stressed

that from.the perusal of the enquiry proccedings (Annexure
C-1) and from the perusal of the impugned order (énnexure;é‘é
it would be éﬁ;iméé qlear that the apnligant did not produce
any evidenée before the'enquiry officer and did not cooperate
with the enquiry officér wholéhea;&édly and did nog'answer
properly and as such thereiis no illegality in retiring
vthe avplicant according to his date of birtﬁ as 23,11,27

as recorded in his service record and in the seniority 1ist;

and as such the application of the apolicant should be

3

dismissed, ‘
8. I have perused the above ruling.
9. This is important to point out that from the

perusal of the pleadings 6f the parties and from tBe perusal
of Amnexure A—3, as referred to above, it is crystal'clear‘
that according to th@ir_owp admissions of the respondehts ,’
there are two medical certificates;one issﬁed by the Agsistan
Surgen , Lucknow dated 4.10.1950 shdwing the age of the
appliéént as 23 years on 4,10,1950 ; and the other medical
certificate’ datéd 24,10,52 issued by the Divisional

Medical Officer, Lucknow showing the age of the apnlicant

as.2Q/i years on 24,10,52 ,

10, Thus, this being so and in absence of any other

authentic and relisble documentary evidence on record, the
A
crux of the entire controversy lies in ascertain%?au to which

of the above two mcdical certificates be relied upon,
1

11, This is, needless . to emvhasise that the Divisional

Medical Officer in comp@r&ion to the Assistant Surgen ,
~ /

Lucknow w#o is senior and superior in all respectqjand more
i
‘ . oL ‘

,9<1_j
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T o o e d
experienced than the Assistant Surgeogflhis opinion

should be préferred, and ther=is no any cogent reason and

Shendom™

ground to discard the above egnéen of the Divieional

Medical Officer when that was sent by the Divisional

~ o Y’ A

Medical Officer COnCernegaafter having been refepgffby the
respondents on the representat 1on of the applicant at the
>

‘ ~ Canallr T
very outset in the beginning of his serv1c?1not bheing

satisfied by the opinion of the Assistant Surgeon, Lucknow

regarding his age.

12, This is also important to Doinﬁ out that from the
perusal of the enquiry nroceedings and imﬁuon@d order
dated 23,4,92 (Annexure A-1l), as referred to ahove, it

bﬂcomes obvious that since the very 1ncepblon, fﬁ@ abnllcaﬂ
bl i b i aly Sekprl
2en assarthqqﬁﬁs that he &s_ r&%xﬁézﬂte-ﬁnd that is why

A

he had no certificate of hls age i.e.® date of birth from
4

any school and that 1suhy he did not vproduce any certifica
{ ~. gl,u,,m«i fte Comrae Jt— qu/uvyg ~
regarding his date of blrtbmbut he answered all the question:

retionally and properly and thus this being so and from
the ség;utiny of the enfire material on record ; I find
that the imwgned order dated 23,6,92 (Apnesure A-1) is not
sustainable and I find that the above ruling relied upoh by

the learned counsel for the applicant goes a long way in

supnorting the above arguments of the learned counsel for

tha applicant.

13. After considering all the facts and circumstances
of ths case and all aspects of tﬁe mat:er, I have come

to the conclusion that the premature retirement £ the
applicant on the basis of t la of birth of the aonllcant

'/b’l,wéf\ %2[//5532 ~
8813.11.2;le 111egal and 1nﬁ@lld and the impugned »rder

A

dated 23,6.92 (Amnexure A-1) is also illegal and the same

R

is fhaghed,

14, In the result the apoplication of %1e aomllcant

is allowed and the applicant shal%’be deemed to habe
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continued in_sérvice and to have retired on reaching
his age of sUperannmatioﬁ deeming his correct date of
birth as 24ﬂ}0.32;and the appiicant is‘entitleé-for all
the consequ;gtial ben=sfits accérdingly; which shall_be'
raid by the respondeﬁts within & period of six_mOnths

from the date of receipt of the copy of this judgment,

No order as to costs,.

~“Judicial Member
24 (2 73

Girish/- Lucknow; Dated 24.12,93



